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SA2 would like to thank CN1 about the requirements on WLAN interworking.

In the LS sent from CN1, three questions was asked to SA2, namely

1. Terminology for the WLAN access network selection procedure:
Two different proposals have been evaluated in order to define at stage 3 the WLAN access network selection (i.e. WLAN radio network selection) as defined in 3GPP TS 22.011, 3GPP TS 22.011 and 3GPP TS 23.234.

· WLAN selection: Procedure for the selection among the available WLANs.

· I-WLAN selection: Selection among the available I-WLANs.
CN1 has agreed the working assumption of using the term ‘WLAN selection’
SA2 would like to acknowledge the use of the term “WLAN selection” to be used for selecting among the available WLANs. 
Is it SA2’s understanding that “I-WLAN selection” is a subset of “WLAN selection”. This is because the WLAN UE must associate to the WLAN in order to be sure that it is an interworking WLAN or not. Hence, the selection is already done before the WLAN UE can differentiate between ‘WLANs’ and ‘I-WLANs’.
4. Broadcast of the VPLMN ID in the SSID:

3GPP TS 23.234 in subclause 5.4.3 seems to indicate that a VPLMN advertisement should be supported by WLAN, but CN1 could not agree whether the broadcast of the VPLMN in the SSID is a requirement at stage 2 or not. So, CN1 would like to check whether the broadcast of the VPLMN in the SSID is a requirement at stage 2 or not.

SA2 has in this meeting, SA2#36, agreed one contribution (S2-034016) to remove the text about using a special SSID for Interworking WLAN’s or indicating the VPLMN identity in the SSID. Instead it is suggested that the WLAN UE holds two lists; (i) operator preferred SSID’s and (ii) user preferred SSID’s. The SSID’s from the operator list should be chosen first.
Hence, the broadcast of the VPLMN in the SSID is no requirement in stage 2.
5. The need of I-WLAN SSID:

According to 3GPP TS 23.234 (subclause 5.4.2.1) it seems possible to indicate the support of an I-WLAN SSID value by the WLAN. Subclause 5.4.2.1 also states that this value shall be defined in the appropriate stage 3 specification. 

CN1 would kindly like to ask whether a common I-WLAN SSID is needed.

As indicated in the answer to question 4 above, the use of an I-WLAN SSID was agreed to be removed from TS 23.234. Hence, SA2 would like to highlight that a common I-WLAN is not needed.
2. Actions:

To CN1:

SA2 kindly asks CN1 to take these new agreements about the use of SSID’s into account in their work with WLAN Interworking.
To SA1: ??
To T3: ??
3. Date of Next SA2 Meetings:

SA2#37               12 - 16 January 2004 
Innsbruck, Austria
SA2#38               16 - 20 February 2004 
Atlanta, USA
